

No. 18-422

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT A. RUCHO, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, et al.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The Middle District
Of North Carolina**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS FROM
THE NORTH CAROLINA DELEGATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

—◆—
MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
W. ALEX SMITH
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
One North Wacker Drive
Suite 2905
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under The Constitution, Congress And The States Have The Authority To Decide The Proper Role That Political Considera- tions Should Play In The Redistricting Process	4
A. Congress	5
B. The States.....	13
II. That Plaintiffs Have Failed For Decades To Identify Any Judicially Administrable Standards In This Area Of Law Vindicates The Framers’ Decision To Leave This Is- sue To Congress And The States	22
A. Tests Built Around An Insufficiently “Proportionate” Statewide Vote-To- Seat Ratio	24
B. Tests Built Around Impermissible Partisan Intent.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	5
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	14, 16, 17
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	3, 29
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	13
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	15
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	27, 28
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	14
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	13
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	13, 14
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	5, 13
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	27
<i>Wood v. Broom</i> , 287 U.S. 1 (1932).....	9
CONSTITUTIONS	
ARIZ. CONST. art IV, pt. 2, § 1.....	16
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 44.....	17
FLA. CONST. art. III, § 20.....	15
MICH. CONST. art. IV, § 6.....	17
MO. CONST. art. III, § 3.....	15, 18
OHIO CONST. art. XIX, § 1.....	17, 18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
Act of Dec. 14, 1967, 81 Stat. 581, codified at 2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	9
Apportionment Act of 1842, 5 Stat. 491.....	8
Apportionment Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 492.....	8
Apportionment Act of 1901, 26 Stat. 736.....	8
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 8252.....	17
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. XXIX, § 804.....	16
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. XXIX, § 805.....	16
IOWA CODE § 42.4.....	15
IOWA CODE § 42.5.....	17
IOWA CODE § 42.6.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
PROPOSED LEGISLATION	
Assemb. B. 36, 240th Leg. (N.Y. 2017).....	19
Assemb. B. 44, 103rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wis. 2017)	21
Assemb. B. 122, 240th Leg. (N.Y. 2017).....	19
Assemb. B. 262, 242nd Leg. (N.Y. 2019)	19, 21
Assemb. Con. Res. 189, 217th Leg. (N.J. 2016)	19
Assemb. Con. Res. 243, 217th Leg. (N.J. 2016)	19
Const. Amend. Con. Res. 9, 166th Gen. Ct., 1st Sess. (N.H. 2019)	21
H. 3339, 122nd Sess. (S.C. 2017)	20
H. 4271, 122nd Sess. (S.C. 2017)	20
H.R. 1, 116th Cong. (2019)	12, 13
H.R. 3, 154th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2017)	18
H.R. 36, 116th Cong. (2019).....	13
H.R. 41, 119th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2017).....	18
H.R. 44, 116th Cong. (2019).....	13
H.R. 59, 190th Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2017).....	19
H.R. 67, 439th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2019)	19
H.R. 124, 116th Cong. (2019).....	13
H.R. 130, 116th Cong. (2019).....	13
H.R. 131, 116th Cong. (2019).....	13
H.R. 145, 115th Cong. (2017).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. 151, 115th Cong. (2017).....	11
H.R. 163, 116th Cong. (2019)	13
H.R. 203, 165th Gen. Ct., 1st Sess. (N.H. 2017).....	19
H.R. 219, 114th Cong. (2015).....	10
H.R. 223, 113th Cong. (2013).....	11
H.R. 246, 90th Leg. (Minn. 2017)	19
H.R. 367, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2017)	19
H.R. 369, 85th Leg. (Tex. 2017)	20
H.R. 385, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2017)	19
H.R. 386, 2017 Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2017)	19
H.R. 411, 62nd Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2017)	20
H.R. 453, 112th Cong. (2011).....	11
H.R. 515, 29th Leg. (Haw. 2017).....	18
H.R. 537, 439th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2019)	21
H.R. 569, 201st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Penn. 2017)	20
H.R. 674, Sess. 2017 (N.C. 2017)	19
H.R. 706, 166th Gen. Ct., 1st Sess. (N.H. 2019)	19, 21
H.R. 711, 115th Cong. (2017).....	10, 11
H.R. 712, 115th Cong. (2017).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. 722, 201st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Penn. 2017)	20
H.R. 735, Sess. 2017 (N.C. 2017)	19
H.R. 845, 110th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2017)	20
H.R. 962, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2017)	19
H.R. 966, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2017)	19
H.R. 1014, 120th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2017)	19
H.R. 1102, 115th Cong. (2017).....	11
H.R. 1114, 201st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Penn. 2017)	20
H.R. 1317, 121st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2019)	18
H.R. 1347, 114th Cong. (2015).....	11
H.R. 1378, 120th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2017)	19
H.R. 1396, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019).....	21
H.R. 2173, 114th Cong. (2015).....	10, 11
H.R. 2280, 2017 Sess. (Va. 2017)	20
H.R. 2445, 84th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2019)	20, 21
H.R. 2655, 114th Cong. (2015).....	11
H.R. 2978, 113th Cong. (2013).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. 2981, 115th Cong. (2017).....	11
H.R. 3025, 111th Cong. (2009).....	10
H.R. 3057, 115th Cong. (2017).....	11
H.R. 3468, 98th Cong. (1983).....	10
H.R. 3537, 115th Cong. (2017).....	10, 11
H.R. 3846, 112th Cong. (2012).....	11
H.R. 3848, 115th Cong. (2017).....	10, 12
H.R. 5087, 2019-20 Leg. Sess. (R.I. 2019)	20, 21
H.R. 5785, 115th Cong. (2018).....	11
H.R. 6250, 111th Cong. (2010).....	10
H.R.J. 3, 2017 Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2017)	19
H.R.J. Res. 1, 83rd Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2017)	21
H.R.J. Res. 12, 79th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2017)	20
H.R.J. Res. 21, 79th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2017)	20
H.R.J. Res. 25, 86th Leg. (Tex. 2019).....	21
H.R.J. Res. 32, 85th Leg. (Tex. 2017).....	20
H.R.J. Res. 118, 85th Leg. (Tex. 2017).....	20
H.R.J. Res. 582, 2019 Sess. (Va. 2019).....	21
H.R.J. Res. 639, 2019 Sess. (Va. 2019).....	20, 21
H.R.J. Res. 651, 2019 Sess. (Va. 2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R.J. Res. 1019, 57th Leg., 1st Sess. (Okla. 2019)	20
H.R.J. Res. Const. Amend. HC0001, 100th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2017).....	18
H.R.J. Res. Const. Amend. HC0010, 101st Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2019).....	18, 21
H.R.J. Res. Const. Amend. HC0017, 100th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2017).....	18
H.R.J. Res. Const. Amend. HC0021, 100th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2017).....	18
H.R.J. Res. Const. Amend. HC0023, 100th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2017).....	18
H.R. Con. Res. 5011, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2017)	19
Leg. B. 216, 105th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2017).....	19
Leg. B. 253, 106th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2019).....	19, 21
Leg. B. 653, 105th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2017).....	19
Order SD.2198, 190th Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2017).....	19
S. 6, 123rd Sess. (S.C. 2019).....	20, 21
S. 8, 166th Gen. Ct., 1st Sess. (N.H. 2019)	19, 21
S. 11, 190th Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2017)	19
S. 22, 201st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Penn. 2017)	20
S. 27, 149th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2017).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. 37, 121st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2019)	18
S. 86, 90th Leg. (Minn. 2017).....	19
S. 90, 439th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2019)	19, 21
S. 91, 439th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2019).....	19
S. 105, 121st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2019)	18
S. 107, 165th Gen. Ct., 1st Sess. (N.H. 2017)	19
S. 135, 123rd Sess. (S.C. 2019).....	20, 21
S. 136, 120th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2017)	18
S. 146, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2017)	19
S. 209, 85th Leg. (Tex. 2017).....	20
S. 209, Sess. 2017 (N.C. 2017).....	19
S. 230, 123rd Sess. (S.C. 2019).....	20, 21
S. 243, 201st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Penn. 2017)	20
S. 249, 123rd Sess. (S.C. 2019).....	20, 21
S. 254, 123rd Sess. (S.C. 2019).....	20, 21
S. 341, 122nd Sess. (S.C. 2017)	20
S. 370, 90th Leg. (Minn. 2017).....	19
S. 393, 190th Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2017)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. 767, 201st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Penn. 2017)	20
S. 771, 119th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2017).....	18
S. 832, 110th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2017)	20
S. 1023, 437th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2017)	19
S. 1206, 2017 Sess. (Va. 2017).....	20
S. 1880, 115th Cong. (2017)	10, 11, 12
S. 2052, 90th Leg. (Minn. 2017).....	19
S. 2324, 66th Leg. Assemb. (N.D. 2019).....	19
S. 2483, 114th Cong. (2016)	10
S. 3123, 115th Cong. (2017)	12
S. Con. Res. 107, 217th Leg. (N.J. 2016)	19
S. Con. Res. 4009, 65th Leg. Assemb. (N.D. 2017).....	20
S.J. Res. 3, 132nd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2017)	20
S.J. Res. 8, 80th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019)	20
S.J. Res. 10, 79th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2017)	20
S.J. Res. 11, 79th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2017)	20
S.J. Res. 11, 80th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.J. Res. 12, 79th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2017)	20
S.J. Res. 13, 79th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2017)	20
S.J. Res. 25, 2019 Sess. (Va. 2019)	21
S.J. Res. 51, 2019 Sess. (Va. 2019)	21
S.J. Res. 260, 2017 Sess. (Va. 2017)	20
S. Res. 6, 154th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2017)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Debates on the Federal Constitution (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1876)	7
Brief of Appellants, <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) (No. 17-333)	29
Brief of Appellees, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) (No. 16-1161)	25, 26
C. Daniel Chill, <i>Political Gerrymandering: Was Elbridge Gerry Right?</i> , 33 <i>TOURO L. REV.</i> 795 (2017)	16
E. Griffith, <i>The Rise and Development of the Gerryman</i> (1974)	7
Erik J. Engstrom, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Construction of American Democracy</i> (2013)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James A. Gardner, <i>Forward: Representation Without a Party: Lessons from State Constitutional Attempts to Control Gerrymandering</i> , 37 RUTGERS L.J. 881 (2006).....	8
Kurtis A. Kemper, <i>Application of Constitutional “Compactness Requirement” to Redistricting</i> , 114 A.L.R.5th 311 (2003).....	8
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Redistricting Commissions: Congressional Plans (2019)</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/redistricting-commissions-congressional-plans.aspx (last visited Feb. 9, 2019).....	16, 17
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Redistricting Criteria (2019)</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/redistricting-criteria.aspx (last visited Feb. 9, 2019).....	15
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>The “Iowa Model” for Redistricting (2018)</i> , available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/the-iowa-model-for-redistricting.aspx (last visited Feb. 9, 2019).....	17
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Reapportionment, Nonapportionment, and Recovering Some Lost History of One Person, One Vote</i> , 29 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1921 (2018).....	8
Press Release, Representative John Sarbanes, Sarbanes, House Democrats Introduce Once-In-A-Generation Package of Democracy Reforms (Jan. 4, 2019).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Release, Speaker Nancy Pelosi, Pelosi Remarks at Press Event on Introduction of H.R. 1, For the People Act (Jan. 4, 2019)	13
Robert E. Ross & Barrett Anderson, <i>Single-Member Districts Are Not Constitutionally Required</i> , 33 CONST. COMMENT. 261 (2018).....	9
Royce Crocker, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R42831, <i>Congressional Redistricting</i>	15
Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash & John Yoo, <i>PEOPLE ≠ LEGISLATURE</i> , 39 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 341 (2016)	6
The Federalist No. 35 (Alexander Hamilton)	27
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) (No. 16-1161)	29
William J. Phelan, IV, Esq., <i>Gerrymandering After Lulac v. Perry: Considering Political Science for Legislative Action</i> , 32 SETON HALL LEGIS. J. 89 (2007)	7
